

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
Northern Division**

FRANKLIN SAVAGE et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

POCOMOKE CITY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-00201-JFM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS POCOMOKE CITY,  
RUSSELL BLAKE, ERNEST CROFOOT, AND BRUCE MORRISON'S  
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO BIFURCATE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. FAR FROM CONFLATING DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION, THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLAINLY PLEADS WELL-ESTABLISHED RIGHTS .....	14
II. COUNTS I AND VII ADEQUATELY ALLEGE THAT POCOMOKE CITY AND INDIVIDUAL CITY EMPLOYEES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CREATED A HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT .....	19
A. Count I Properly Pleads that Pocomoke City is Liable for Unconstitutional Acts of CET Supervisors Who Were Delegated the City’s Final Policymaking Authority Over Officer Savage’s Work Environment.....	19
B. Count VII Sufficiently Alleges that the Municipal Defendants’ Pattern and Practice of Retaliation Created a Hostile Work Environment in Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	21
C. Plaintiffs Can Bring Claims Against Public Employers for Violations of 42 U.S.C. § 1981 Under the Remedial Scheme of 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
III. THE POCOMOKE CITY DEFENDANTS DISCRIMINATED AGAINST THE PLAINTIFFS BASED ON THEIR RACE .....	25
A. Count II Sufficiently Alleges that Officer Savage and Chief Sewell Suffered Adverse Employment Actions Because of their Race .....	26
B. Count III Adequately Alleges that Blake Paid Black Officers Less On Account of their Race .....	29
IV. PLAINTIFFS CAN SUSTAIN A CIVIL CONSPIRACY CLAIM UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	32
V. AS A RESULT OF ENGAGING IN SPEECH OF PUBLIC CONCERN, OFFICER SAVAGE AND CHIEF SEWELL EXPERIENCED UNCONSTITUTIONAL RETALIATION .....	36
A. Officer Savage’s and Chief Sewell’s Speech Raised Matters of Tremendous Public Concern.....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*(Continued)*

	<b>Page</b>
1. Officer Savage’s Speech Raised Matters of Public Concern.....	37
2. Chief Sewell’s Testimony Before the City Council was a Matter of Public Concern.....	39
B. Officer Savage and Chief Sewell Have Adequately Pled a Causal Link Between Their Protected Activity and Defendants’ Retaliatory Conduct .....	42
VI. BECAUSE CUSTOMS AND POLICIES OF POCOMOKE CITY LED TO RACIAL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST THE PLAINTIFFS, POCOMOKE CITY IS LIABLE TO EACH OF THE PLAINTIFFS. ....	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 13, 31
<i>Beardsley v. Webb</i> , 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 250 F. 3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Brown v. Sessoms</i> , 774 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Buchhagen v. ICF Int'l, Inc.</i> , 545 F. App'x 217 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Campbell v. Galloway</i> , 483 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>Carney v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 534 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	23, 49
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	23, 25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Maryland Court of Appeals</i> , 626 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2010)	
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012).....	30
<i>Collin v. Rector &amp; Bd. of Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1008 (W.D. Va. 1995) .....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	40
<i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Dennis v. County of Fairfax</i> , 55 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	38
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 20, 21, 50
<i>Ensko v. Howard Cty., Md.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 502 (D. Md. 2006) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Eruanga v. Grafton Sch., Inc.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 514 (D. Md. 2002) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Facey v. Dae Sung Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014) .....	36
<i>Fed'n of African Am. Contractors v. City of Oakland</i> , 96 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir.1996) .....	24
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	32
<i>Hall v. Burney</i> , No. 11-6566, 2011 WL 5822176 (4th Cir. Nov. 18, 2011) .....	14
<i>Hayat v. Fairely</i> , No. WMN-08-3029, 2009 WL 2426011 (D. Md. Aug. 5, 2009).....	50
<i>Hejrika v. Maryland Div. of Correction</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Md. 2003) .....	36
<i>Hinkle v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 81 F.3d 416 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Hodgin v. Jefferson</i> , 447 F. Supp. 804 (D. Md. 1978).....	34
<i>Hunter v. Town of Mocksville, N.C.</i> , 789 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	37, 41
<i>James v. Univ. of Maryland Univ. Coll.</i> , No. PJM 12-2830, 2013 WL 3863943 (D. Md. July 23, 2013) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Community Hosp. Corp.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 140 (D.D.C. 1995).....	33
<i>Jones v. Chapman</i> , No. ELH-14-2627, 2015 WL 4509871 (D. Md. July 24, 2015) .....	46
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	46, 48, 50
<i>Keller v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 827 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>King v. Kramer</i> , 680 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 48
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	40, 41
<i>Lettieri v. Equant, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	44
<i>Love-Lane v. Martin</i> , 355 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	36, 40, 42
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	25
<i>Maupin v. Howard Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. CIV.A. BPG-08-2203, 2010 WL 9460565 (D. Md. July 15, 2010)	
<i>Maupin v. Howard Cty. Pub. Sch. Sys.</i> , 420 F. 227 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Morgan v. City of Rockville</i> , No. PWG-13-1394, 2013 WL 6898494 (D. Md. Dec. 30, 2013) .....	29
<i>Murphy-Taylor v. Hofmann</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 693 (D. Md. 2013) .....	43
<i>Myers v. Town of Landis</i> , 957 F. Supp. 762 (M.D.N.C. 1996) .....	40
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorney’s Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	46, 47, 49
<i>Palisano v. City of Clearwater</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (M.D. Fla. 2002) .....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	41
<i>Proud v. Stone</i> , 945 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	28, 29
<i>Salami v. N. Carolina Agr. &amp; Tech. State Univ.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 696 (M.D.N.C. 2005) .....	29
<i>Scott v. Clarke</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 813, 821 (W.D. Va. 2014) .....	20
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	14
<i>Simmons v. Poe</i> , 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	32, 35
<i>Slade v. Hampton Roads Reg’l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Gilchrist</i> , 749 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	45, 46
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
 (Continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stout v. Reuschling</i> , No. TDC-14-1555, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39997 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2015) .....	24
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Veney v. Wyche</i> , 293 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 31
<i>Victors v. Kronmiller</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d. 533 (D. Md. 2008) .....	24
<i>Wells v. Gates</i> , 336 F. App'x 378 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Whitten v. A.H. Smith &amp; Co.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Md. 1983) .....	33, 34
<i>Williams v. Virginia Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , No. CIV. A. 3:93CV688, 1995 WL 848699 (E.D. Va. Aug. 21, 1995) .....	16
<i>Wyckoff v. Maryland</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2007) .....	40
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	13, 35
